

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1660 OF 2024
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 844 OF 2024

Dipak Vasant Pawar ...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Dipak Vasant Pawar ...Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr ...Respondents

SHEPHALI
SANJAY
MORMARE

Digitally signed by
SHEPHALI SANJAY
MORMARE
Date: 2026.02.02
17:35:16 +0530

Ms Asha Joshi, i/b Dilip Kamath, for the Applicant/Appellant.

Mr RM Pethe, APP, for Respondent No. 1-State.

Mr Bhushan Raut, Advocate appointed for Respondent No. 2.

Ms Archana S Wagh, Panchwati Police Station, Nashik, is present.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 2ND FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. None for the Respondent No. 2.
2. Learned Advocate earlier appointed for Respondent No. 2 stands discharged.
3. Mr Bhushan Raut, learned Advocate is now appointed to represent Respondent No. 2.

4. Office to provide copy of the Interim Application and Appeal memo to the appointed counsel for Respondent No. 2 at the cost of the State.
5. By consent of both sides, to be heard finally on 20th February 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)